














States law, the arrest warrant is simply a document authorizing a law enforcement officer to take
physical custody of a defendant and bring him to court to answer the charges contained in the
Indictment. The type of detail on the face of an arrest warrant regarding the charg  against a
defendant can vary by district. The fact that an arrest warrant summar s the outstand  ; charges
in words, provides only some of the relevant statutory citations, or merely irences €
Indictment does not alter the validity of the arrest warrant to authorize a defendant’s : st on all
of the charges contained in the corresponding Indictment. Under United ¢ s law, it is the
Indictment, and not an arrest warrant, that  itrols the specific number and type of offenses with
which the defendant is ch:

17.  In addition to imprisonment and a criminal fine, United States law  ovides for the
seizure and forfeiture of property of tI defendant that constitutes the proceeds of fraud
schemes. A criminal forfeiture may be alleged in an Indictment, along with substantive crimes,
only if the grand jury finds enough credible evidence to believe that the property is forfeitable.
Under United States law, asset forfei  : is not a substantive offense or an element of the crime,
but is a required part of sentencing that the court must impose upon conv  on for certain criminal
offenses. A criminal forfeiture allegation in the Indictment simply provides the defendant with
notice that the United States will seek to forfeit certain property, or a money judgment and
substitute assets, if the defendant is convicted of the particular offense.

The Charges and Pertinent ' © Law

18.  On February 16, 2021, a grand jury sitting in the Southermn District of Florida

retumed an Indictment charging GIULIANI NITA with the following federal criminal offenses

in violation of the laws of the United States:



Count One: conspiracy to defraud the United States, in violation of Section 371 of Title

18 of the U.S. Co~ which carries a maximum penalty of five years in prison;

Count Two: conspiracy to commit wire fraud, in violation of Section 1349 of Title 18 of

the U.S. Code, which carries a maxir n penalty of twenty years in prison; and

Coun* Three: cc  iracy to commit money laundering, in violation of Section 195 1)

of Title 18 of the U.S. Code, which carries a maximum penalty of tw  ty years in prison.

19.  This Indictment was filed with the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of
Florii It is the practice of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida to retain
the original Indictment and file it with the records of the court. Therefore, I have obtained a copy
of the Indictment from the clerk of the court and have attached it to this affidavit as Exhibit 1.

20. On February 16, 2021, based on the filing of the Indictment, the United States
District Court for the Sou ™ m District of F1 ida issued a warrant for GIULIANI NITA’s arrest.
The arrest warrant remains valid and executable to apprehend GIULIANI NITA on the charges
set forth in the Indictment. It is the practice of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of
Florida to retain the original arrest warrant and file it with the records of the court. Therefore, I
have obtained from the clerk of the court copies of the arrest warrant for GIULIANI NITA and
have attached it to this affidavit as  hibit 2. GIULIANI NITA has never appeared in court to
answer to the charges against him.

21. The United States requests 1’ radition of GIULIANI NITA for all of the
offenses contained in the Indictment. Each count of the Indictment charges a separate offense.
Each offense is punishable under a statute that: was the duly enacted law of the United States at
the time the offense was committed; was the du  enacted law of the United States at the time the

Indictment was filed; and is currently in effect.
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22.  Each offense is a felony offense punishable under U.S. law by more than one year
of imprisonment. I have attached copies of the pertinent sections of these statutes and the
applicable penalty provisions to this affidavit as Exhibit 3.

23. I have also included, as part of Exhibit 3, the true and accurate text of T ¢ .,
U.S. Code, Section § 6531(1), which is the statute of limitations for Count 1 of the Indictment.
The statute of limitations requires that a defendant be formally charged within six years of the date
on which the offense or offenses were committed. Once an Indictment has been filed in a federal
district court, as with the charges against GIUL NI NITA, the statute of limitations is tolled and
no longer runs. The reason for this is to prevent a criminal from escaping justice simply by flec 3
thecc try lremaining a fugitive for a long period of time.

24. I have also included, as part of Exhibit 3, the true and accurate text of Title 18,
U.S. Code, Section 3282, which is the statute of limitations for Counts 2 and 3 of the Indictment.
The statute of limitations requires that a defendant be formally charged within five years of the
date on which the offense or offenses were mmitted. Once an Indictment has been filed in a
federal district court, as with the charges : GIULIANI NITA, the statute of limitations is
tolled and no longer runs. The reason for this is to prevent a criminal from escaping justice simply
by fleeing the country and remaining a fugiti  for a long period of time.

25. I have reviewed the applicable statutes of limitations. Because the applicable
statutes of limitations are, with respectto C nt 1, six ars, and with respect to Counts 2 and 3,
five years, and the Indictment, which charges criminal violations beginning in or around August
2013, and continuing through in or around February 2016, with certain acts in furtherance of the

violations occurring as late as February 27, 2016, was filed on February 16, 2021, GIULIANI



NITA was formally charged within the prescribed time periods. The prosecution of the charges
in this case, therefore, is not barred by the statutes of limitations.

26. GIULIANI NITA hasn been prosecuted or  1victed for any of the offenses for
which extradition is sought, nor has he been ¢ :red to serve any sentence for any of the offenses
that form the basis of this request.

Elements Count( :

27. Count One charges GIl JANI NITA with conspiracy to defraud the Uni
States, in violation of Section 371 of Ti : 18 of the U.S. C 2. To satisfy its burden of proof and
convict GIULIANI NITA on this Count, the Ur :d States must establish that:

(a) two or more people in some way agreed to try to accomplish a shared 1d
unlawful plan to defraud the United States;

_ ) GIULIANI NITA knew the unlawful purpose of the plan and willfully joined
in it;

(c) during the cc  Hiracy, one of the conspirators knowingly engaged in at least one
overt act described in the Indictr  1t; and

(d) the overt act was knowingly committed at or about the time alleged and with
the purpose of carrying out or accomplishing some object of the conspiracy.

The object of the conspiracy charged in Count 1 was to defraud the Uni | States by impeding,
impairing, obstructing, and defeating, throv * deceitful and dishonest means, the lawful
governmental functions of the Internal Revenue Service in the ascertainment, computation,
assessment, and collection of revenue, that is, income taxes.

28. Under United States law, a conspiracy is an agreement to commit one or more
criminal offenses. The agreement on which the conspiracy is| ied does not need to be expressed
in writing or in words but may simply be an implied understanding by two or more persons to do

something illegal. Conspirators enter into a partnership for a criminal purpose in which each
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member or participant becomes a partner or agent of every other member. A person may become
a member of a conspiracy without full knowledge of all of the details of the unlawful scheme or
¢ identities of all the other members of the conspiracy. Ifap  n has an understanding of the
unlawful nature of a plan and knowingly and willfully ag s to it, joining in the plan, he is guilty
conspiracy, even though he may play only minor part.  conspirz  can be held criminal
responsible for all reasonably foreseeable actions undertaken by other cor  irators in furtherance
of the criminal partnership.

29. The crime of conspiracy is an independent offense, separate and distinct from the
com s 10fanyspecific“substanti offense.” Consequ iy, aconspiratorc e found guilty
of the crime of conspiracy to commit an offense, even where the underlying substantive offense
that was the purpose of the conspiracy is not completed.

Summary of th~ ¥~*1ence for Count One

30. The United States will meet the ements for Count One by showing that
GIULIANI NITA and his co-conspirators (a) explicitly discussed their shared and unlawful plan
to submit fraudulent tax returns to the IRS using stolen PII; (b) created shell companies and
financial accounts, in U.S. taxpayers’ names, to receive and transfer fraudulently obtained tax
refunds; (c) automated the process through which GIUL. NI NITA received and transferred
fraudulently obtained tax refunds; and (d) did in fact receive and transfer fraudulently obtained tax
refunds.

31. At trial, the United States anticipates relying on the following evidence, amo:
other evidence, to establish the elements required for Count One: (a) testimony from U.S.
taxpayers wh : identities were stolen in order to submit fraudulent tax returns to the IRS; (b)

testimony from U taxpayers whose identities were stolen in order to create shell companies and
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financial accounts to receive and transfer fraudulently obtained tax refunds; (c) stolen
identification documents and information reco  -ed from Co-Conspirator 1’s electronic devices;
(d) corporate records recovered from Co-Conspirator 1’s electronic devices; (e) corporate records
naming U.S. taxpayers as the purported incorporators of shell companies used during the course
of the scheme; (f) tax records showing the submission of fraudulent tax returns to the IRS from,
am g other places, the Southern District of Florida; (g) ‘ords showing the movement of monies
from the IRS to bank and other accounts controlled by GIUL NI NITA and his co-conspirators;
(h) text message communications between GIULIANI NITA and his co-conspirators; and (i)
documents and other records, including evidence seized from GIULIANI NITA’s personal e-mail
account, establishing his identity 1d control of certain shell companies and associated bank
accounts used to receive and transfer the proceeds of the scheme.
Elements of Count Two

32. Count Two charges GIULIANI NITA with conspiracy to commit wire fraud, in
violation of Section 1349 of Title 18 of the U.S. Code. To satisfy its burden of proof and convict
GIULIANI NITA on this Count, the United States must establish that:

(a) two or more people, in some way or manner, agreed to try to accomplish a
common and unlawful plan to commit wire fraud; and

(b) GIULIANI NITA knew the unlawful purpose of the plan and willfully joined
in it.

The object of the conspiracy charged in Count was wire fraud, that is, to defraud, devise, and
intend to dev  : a scheme and artifice to defraud, and to obtain money and property by means of
materially false and fraudulent pretenses, representations, and promises, knowing that the
pretenses, representations, and promises were false and fraudulent when made, and, for the purpose

of executing such scheme and artifice, did knowingly transmit and cause to be transmitted, by
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means of wire communication in interstate and foreign commerce, certain writings, signs, signals,
pictures, and sounds.
Summarv of the Evidence for Count T~

33. The United States will meet the ients for Count Two by showing that
GIULI/ [I NITA and his co-conspirators (a) explicitly discussed their shared and unlawful plan
to submit fraudulent tax returns, viae  tronic means,to e IRS using stolen PII; (b) created shell
companies 1d financial accounts, via electronic means, in U.S. tax  /ers’ names, to receive and
trans!  fraudulently obtained tax refi ":; (¢) autc ated the cess through which GIULIANI
NITA received and transferred fraudulently obtained tax refunds; and (d) did in fact recei and
transfer, throu  electronic and other means, fraudulently obtained tax refunds.

34. At trial, the United States anticipates relying on the following evidence, among
other evidence, to establish the elements required for Count Two: (a) testimony from U.S.
taxpayers whose identities were stolen in order to submit fr lulent tax returns to the IRS; (b)
testimony from U.S. taxpayers whose identities were stolen in order to create shell companies and
financial accounts to receive and transfer fraudulently obtained tax refunds; (c) stolen
identification documents and information recove | from Co-Conspirator 1’s electronic devices;
(d) corporate records recovered from Co-Conspirator 1’s  ctronic devices; (¢) corporate records
naming U.S. taxpayers as the purported incorporators of shell companies used during the course
of the scheme; (f) tax records showing the submission of fraudulent tax returns to the IRS from,
among other places, the Southern L rict of Florida; (g) records showing the movement of monies
fromtl [RS to bank and other accounts controlled by GIULIANI NITA and his co-conspirators;
(h) text message communications between GIULIANI NITA and his co-conspirators; and (i)

documents and other records, including evidence seized from GIULIZ [ NITA’s personal e-mail
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Summary of © _Evidence for Count Three

36. The United States will meet the elements for Count Three by showing that
GIULIANI NITA and his co-conspirators (a) explicitly discussed their shared and unlawful plan
to submit fraudulent tax returns,  electronic means, to the IRS using stolen PII; (b)c:  ted shell
companies 1d financial accounts, in U.S. taxpayers’ n  es, to conc  their receipt and transfer
of fraudulently obtained tax refunds; (c) automated the process thr  th which GIULIANI NITA
received and transferred fraudulently ol ned refunds; (d) did in fact recei and transfer,
through elect 1iic 1d other means, fraudulently obtained tax refunds; and (e) used U.S. and
foreign bank accounts opened in ©~ name of shell companies, including bank accounts in Hong
Kong, to receive approximately $6 million USD in fraud proceeds.

37. At trial, the United States anticipates relyr on following evidence, among
other evidence, to establish the elements required for  unt Three: (a) testimony from U.S.
taxpayers whose identities were stolen in order to submit fraudulent tax returns to the IRS; (b)
testimony from U.S. taxpayers whose identities were st :n in order to create shell companies and
financial  ounts to receive and transfer fraudulently obtained tax refunds; (c) stolen
identification documents and information recovered from Co-Conspirator 1’s electronic devices;
(d) corporate records recovered from Co-Conspirator 1°s electronic devices; (e) corporate records
naming U.S. taxpayers as the purported incorporators of shell companies used during the course
of the scheme; (f) :records showing the submission of fraudulent tax returns to the IRS from,
among other places, the Southern District of Florida; (e) records showing the movement of monies
from the IRS to bank and other accounts controlled by GIULIANI NITA and his co-conspirators
in Hong Kong and elsewhere; (f) text message communications between GIULIANI  [TA and

his co-conspirators;, and (g) documents and other records, including evidence seized from
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where applicable, their penalties:

(1) Title 18, U.S. Code, :ction 371;
(i) Title 18, U.S. Code, Section 1349,
(iii)  Title 18, U.S. Code, Section 1343;
(iv)  Title 18, U.S. Code, Section 1956(h);
(v)  Title 18, U.S. Code, Section 1951 )(1)(B)(1);
(vi)  Title 18, U.S. Code, Section 195 (E )
(vit) Title 18, U.S  ode, Section |;
(viii) Title 26, U.S. C e, Section 6531(1); a
(ix) Title 18,U.S. e, Section 3282.
(d)  Exhibit 4 are copies of photographs of GIULIANI NITA.
©) Exhibit 5 is the affidavit of IRS Criminal In  stigation Division Special
Agent Jason P. Failing.
® Exhibit 6 is the transcribed testimony from the grand jury proceedings in
2

this case.

GRAND JURY SECRECY

42.  As set forth above, the United States is includi  grand jury testimony in support
of its extradition request. The U.S. judicial system relies « the grand jury process as a means to

conduct criminal investigations. Matters occurring before a grand jury and evidence produced by

2 The transcript was redacted to protect the privacy of identity-theft victims and other third parties
and to prevent the premature disclosure of Co-Conspirator 1’s identity.

16









